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* 27/168/1985 165:234 11211 PAGE  B1

From: MILOB HQ sector 4/HUM ©

To: UNAMIR HQ/CHAO

Date: 27 October 1995

Subject: SPONSQ P OF RU 00 M
References:

A. S000.1(HAC)/A/1 dated 20 Oct 95.
B. Sector 4 figures for blankets dated 26 Oct 95.

1. Please be advised that MDM'’s terms of contract with the Rusayo
Orphanage expired in September 1995. Since then MDHM does not render
any assistance to this orphanage. However the medicines that were
provided by MDM for the corphanage will enable the orphanage to
sustain itself medically until the end of this year.

2. Having done some inquiries,,the assessment of the situation at
the Rusayc Orphanage is as follows:

a. The greatest problem the orphanhage faces is& insufficient
food supply. The daily ration for the children in the
orphanage has been reduced by half compared with previous
ronths when MDM was sponsoring it.

b. It is therefore expedient if not imperative to find
ancther KGO which can effectively cater for the Rusayo
Orphanage.

3. It might also interest you to know that MDM is also
responsible for the Kibogora Orphanage but their contract with this
orphanage is due to expire in October 1995. However there is
another NGO which is prepared to takeover the sponsorship .of the
Kibogora Orphanage from MDM.

4. You will be furnished with any future developments in respect
of the orphanages. Any assistance from your outfit to the

orphanages will be highly appreciated.

T
-

O KAPTUROVICH

Major

Humanitarian Officer
Sector 4

5. Best regards.,
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

i United Nations Assistant Mission in Rwamda

¢ To : UNHCR Representative, Butare

From : Milob Sector 3B, Bure

C

/Info : HAC, UNAMIR HQ, Kigali
Date : 19 Oct 95,
Q/ Subject: REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT ASSISTANCE FOR IDPs

L. Please be in{fprmed that a milob team visited Rusatira (7431) commune and was
informed that there ase a total of 20 fimilies comprising 150 persons who belong to Glkingoro
Prefecture. Thses persons stay neat to commune HQ. They want to go back to their home
commune. For this reason 2 x buses will be required.

2. It is therefore requested to arrange transport for those IDPs and intimate this HQ
G about the date transport can be made available at your end.

-3, Your cooperation in ths regard will be highly appreciated.

4, Best regards.

Md. Mostafizur Rahman
Major
Hum / Info Offr

et o




The Lutheran World Federation - Rwanda LWE

CWA - Church World Action | 33,Rue Député Kayuku P.O.BOX 2831, Kigali
Tél.: +250-74 182 Fax: +250-77 102
To: Mr. Minas Lessanu, Chief of BMS, UNAMIR
From: Kristian Stokholm da Silva, LWF Commodities & Transport Manager
Date: 18 October 1995
Subject: Shelter for LWF-Staff in Nyagatare
Dear Sir,

LWEF is operating the UNHCR-Main Warehouse in Kigali and UNHCR's Substores in Butare,
Cyangugu, Gisenyi, Kibungo and Nyagatare.

c In Nyagatare housing is scarce. Our staff-members have therefore received secondhand tents.
However these tentts are of poor quality: During daytime they heat up; during night-time they get
too cold. Snakes, scorpions and other molesting creatures cannot be kept out efficiently enough.

1 therefore kindly request you to Thelp us out with four or five single tents or any other suitable
shelter (Eight-man tent”, 'apartment containers’ or the like), until we are able to arrange a more
convenient solution for our staff.

Looking forward to hearing from you, your's sincerely




Mr Joseph N. Lombardo
Special Task Officer
UNAMIR

PO Box 749

Kigali

Re: Request for loan of generator for Cyanika Health Centre
Dear Sir,

During the genocide of last year one of the worst killings in the South-West region took
place in Cyanika parish. Somewhere in the region of 5,000-6,000 people were killed.
All the buildings, including the Health Centre, were looted and all the valuables were
taken. After August of last year Trocaire - the Irish Catholic agency for world
development - helped in the rehabilitation of the Health Centre; that programme has
been very successful and the Centre is now fully operational.

The only remaining problem is that the generator which was supplying the power to the
Centre and to the parish was stolen. This means that at night we can only operate with

the aid of small kerosene lamps. I am therefore requesting UNAMIR to kindly loan us

a generator so that we can supply light and power to the Centre during the night.

1 hope that this request meets with your kind consideration. A reply can be sent to me
¢/o Trocaire (PO Box 2040 Kigali, or fax no. 77673, or tel. no. 76442),

Yours faithfully,

V> =

Fr. Nicholas Hennity
Fr. in charge
Cyanika

Gikongoro
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N\
‘ The Food Aid Organization of (he United Nations Sysiem S}_T.D

19 QOctober 1995

Dear Mr. Ouziel,

C I refer to your letter dated 21 august 1995 (copy attached for easy reference)
concerning my request of a Jeep on loan for six months.

I would like to bring to your attention the fact that most of our field activities, which
are substantially increasing, require the usage of vehicles.

In view of the above, I would be grateful if you consider the possibility of loaning
us two vehicles, if the troop reduction has been completed.

Your earliest reply is very much appreciated.

Yours sincerely,

T. Zergaber
Country Director
WEP - Kigali

Mr. Chaim QOuziel

Chief Administrative Officer
United Nations Assistance Mission
to Rwanda (UNAMIR)

Kigali

" ND/dm
Demachkie chrono
Vehicles file

gP 1sd
Kigan, Rwa0dd.,

Teaphone 250 - 76326074088

Tewwx 528 UNDP
Facs.maig 250 - 73580




UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTARCE HISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES

F KISSION POUR LIASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR ~ MIRUAR

TO: Ambassador Shaharyar M. Khan, SRSG

FROM: A. B. sidique Dao, Humanitarian/Rehab. Officer;%_—

¢ »

SUBJECT: inacial Assistance for S0OS Children’s Village

During this week’s UHAAG meeting, the Secretary, Major Prasad
informed the group that you had offered to make funds available fo
the manufacturing of three (3) biogas tanks in Kigali Orphanage.
As indicated in the attached memo, you may wish to authorise th
release of US $1,500 which is the estimated cost of stores given b
the Force Engineer Company. Major Prasad will submit the estimat
schedule.

Submitted please for your directives.

cc: Executive Director

Maj. Prasad, UHAAG g
R(.9ed




To * Hum/Rehab offr J—" File: 5000.1(HAC)/a/1
(Office of SRSG)

Info : FEC

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 18 oOct 95

Subiect COVERING OF TANKS IN sos CHILDREN’S
VILLAGE IN KIGALTY

1. Reference UHAAG meeting of 16 Oct 95,

2. The Force Engineer Company has estimated the approximate cost

of stores for covering of the three big tanks in 503 children’s
village as US $1,500.00 (one thousand five hundred US dollars).

3. You are requested to arrange release of the funds for
undertaking the work.

4. Best regards.
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TO : DISTRIBUTION LIST FILE: 5000.1(HUM O)
|

FROM : MILOBS SECTOR $C~ KIBUYE DATE: 19TH OCTOBER 1995
1

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR HUMANIT ARIAN SUPPORT-
ATIO F
x

1. Visits conducted by M]LO]L:! patrols have revealed a desperate situation regarding lack of
stationery for most schools in ‘lthe prefecture particularly exercisc books, pens and pencils.

2. Evidently, a few schools hﬁd limited humanitarian support from UNICEY resources yet
a lot of them in remote arcas dlre hoping to benifit from such support.

3. It would be highly apprecifated if UNAMIR could provide these supplies in order to
strenghen our relations and creg:bmty in support of the new mandate in the prefecture.

|
4. Please accept for action.

Distribution List;

External: Action: N
|

Interpal: Action: Hum O
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To H Sector Commanders File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
All MILOBS Sectors
From : CHAQ Date: 18 Oct 95

Subiject : HUMANTITARTIAN ASSISTANCE PLAN

1. The humanitarian assistance plans have been received from the
sectors (except sectors 22, 2B and 5B) for the period up to 31 Dec
95 and are approved. The support of HAC for the tasks will be
undertaken depending on the availability of resources and the
priority decided . The requests will be put up for consideration
in the weekly UHAAG meetings. Unfortunately, the requests of
sectors from which the plan has not come till now, despite
insistence of HAC will be logically considered with the consequent
preijudice in support for the people. We deplore this fault of the
sectors for which there can be no understandable reasons, and we
are still waiting for the plans.

2. It may be noted that tasks of recurring nature e.g.
transportation of food to orphanages every fortnight, will not be
undertaken due to 1limited availability of UNAMIR resources
including vehicles. One time requests may be forwarded to HAC for
consideration as and when they arise. It should be kept in mind
that resources are limited and demands are unlimited, and the
prioritisation or rejection of requests is best done at the ground
level.

3. A number of requests have in the past been received by HAC for
repair of bridges and tracks and which on recce by special
engineers teams have been found to be in quite good condition.
These tasks were proposed without even a visit by the Sector
Humanitarian Officers. You are regquested to avoid such requests
in future.

4. You may also like to increase the level of coordination with
NGOs and other agencies working in vyour sector and use the
resources available with these agencies to provide succour to the
people. In case of requirement of liaison with the HQs of any
agency at Kigali, the request may be forwarded to HAC.

5. Best regards.

TOMAS J. FOX
Lt Col

P ey

140




To : G3 Ops

Info : Sector 3B

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ

Date : i8 Oct 95

File : 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 %/,
Subject : TRANRSPORTATION OF RATIONS

1. An urgent reguest has been received from RPA Battalion
c: Commander at Butare, through MILOBS Sector 3B, for transportation
of rations to Butare.

2. The requirement is of three trucks for move from Kigali to
Butare. Preferably, the trucks may be made available on 19 or 20
oct 95. You are requested to inform HAC on the matter, for

further coordination.

SK PRASAD
Maj
SO Coord

S e e A e e g
T Sy ek SR




To :  Hum/Rehab Offr File: SDOO.l(HAC)/A/lzé;;"A.
(Office of SRSG)

Info : FEO
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 18 Oct 95
Subiject : COVERING OF TANKS IN SOS CHILDREN’S
VILLAGE IN KIGALTI
1. Reference UHAAG meeting of 16 Oct 95.
2. The Force Engineer Company has estimated the approximate cost

of stores for covering of the three big tanks in S0OS children’s
village as US $1,500.00 (one thousand five hundred US dollars).

3. You are requested to arrange release of the funds for
undertaking the work.

4. Best regards.




To

Sector Commanders File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
All MIIOBS Sectors

From : CHAO Date: 18 Oct 95

Subject : HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE PLAN

1. The humanitarian assistance plans have_ been received from the
sectors (except sectors 2A, 2B and 5B} for the period up to 31 Dec
95 and are approved. The support of HAC for the tasks will be
undertaken depending on the availability of resocurces and the
priority decided . The requests will be put up for consideration
in the weekly UHAAG mneetings. Unfortunately, the requests of
sectors from which the plan has not come till now, despite
insistence of HAC will be logically considered with the consequent
prejudice in support for the people. We deplore this fault of the
sectors for which there can be no understandable reasons, and we
are still waiting for the plans.

2. It may be noted that tasks of recurring nature e.g.
transportation of food to orphanages every fortnight, will not be
undertaken due to limited availability of UNAMIR resources
including vehicles. One time requests may be forwarded to HAC for
consideration as and when they arise. It should be kept in mind
that resources are limited and demands are unlimited, and the
prioritisation or rejection of requests is best done at the ground
level.

3. A number of requests have in the past been received by HAC for
repair of bridges and tracks and which on recce by special
engineers teams have been found to be in quite good condition.
These tasks were proposed without even a visit by the Sector
Humanitarian Officers. You are requested to avoid such requests
in future.

4. You may also like to increase the level of coordination with
NGOs and other agencies working in your sector and use the
resources available with these agencies to provide succour to the
people. In case of reguirement of liaison with the HQs of any
agency at Kigali, the request may be forwarded to HAC.

TOMAS J. FOX
Lt Col

C':-r\ O

5. Best regards.
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NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR - MINUAR

To : Austrian Relief Programme,
Kigali
From : Chief Humanitarian Affairs Officer
UNAMIR HQ, Kigali
Date : 18 Oct 95
File :  5000.1(HAC)/A/1 ;;é%"ﬂf&g#—
Subject : HUMANTTARIAN SUPPORT TO ORPHANAGES AND HEAITH CENTRES
1. I am writing to express my sincere gratitude to you for

donating the blankets for the orphans and patients.

2. The 1,100 (one thousand and one hundred) blankets have been
delivered to five orphanages in Gitarama Prefecture (900 blankets)
two health centres and a returnees’ camp in Kibuye Prefecture (200
blankets).

3. This gesture has been highly appreciated by the persons in the
orphanages and the health centres. I am sure it will go a long
way in reducing to some extent the sufferings of the Rwandese
people in need.

4. Best regards.

) b Y

Lt Col
Humanitarian Affairs Officer




To : G3 Ops File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1$i§:f"*’—
Info : MILOBS Sector 2zA
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 18 Oct 95

(2]

TRANSPORT REQUEST

<: Subiject

1. Transportation requests for novement of seeds/beans in Byumba
Prefecture are forwarded for assistance. The requests are for:

a. Transportation of potato seeds (15 tons) from Kigali to
Rutare.

b. Transportation of beans (10 tons) from Kigali to Giti.

2. Further coordinations for the transportation will be done by
Humanitarian Officer of Sector 2a (Tel 11791).

©

SK PRASAD
Maj
Postit"routing request pad 7664 for CHAO

‘ING - REQUEST

: To
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e
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To :  MILOBS Sector 2A File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1%

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 18 Oct 95

Subiject : REPAIR OF GENFRATOR/WATER PUMP

1. Your request for the repair of electric generator at Mukarange
and extension of electricity line to Mulindi health centre as well
as repairs on the water pump at Cicregenya can not be undertaken as
UNAMIR technicians cannot be spared to visit these locations due to
the UNAMIR tasks at present.

2. However, you can transport the generator/water pump to the
repair unit at UNAMIR, and the repairs will be undertaken if the
resources permit.

3. Best regards.




LARITAS

RAANDA
B.P. 124 KIGALI

Tél: 75786
URGENCES & REHABILITATION

Tél & Fax: 7 4254

Kigali, le 18 octobre 1995

Reéf:U/132/JG/95

A UNAMIR HQ
Humanitarian Assistance Cell

Attn. of Major L. ADEKAGUN

Objet; Orphelinat Jésus Amour a Kigali

Réference: Votre 5000.1 (H A C) A/1du 5 octobre 93

Mon Major,

Nous avons le regret de porter & votre connaissance que nos projets en Cours ne nous
permettent pas de prendre en charge cet orphelinat, ni méme de le parrainer.

Notre programme d'aider a I'enfance non accompagnée s'assortit des conditions
@ draconiennes conclues avec les bailleurs de fonds, en l'occurence, elles ne prévoient pas I' appui

a de telles structures.

Je vous prie de croire en mes sentiments dévoues.

Abbé Callixte TWAGIRAYEZU
Secrétaire Général

Carilas- Rvron
B.P.124 :;zg«g}}?a
RWANDA
Tél.757vSé

Nos Comptes: 040-0026064-04/RWF - 040-6226064-55/USD - 040-6326064-48/BEF
BANQUE DE KIGALL B.P. 175 - KIGALI
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UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

UNAMIR
United Nations Assistant Mission in Rwamda

To : HAC, UNAMIR HQ, KIGALI

From : MILOB SECTOR 3B, BUTARE

Date : 18 Oct 95

Subject: REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT

1. A request has been made by RPA Bn Cdr of 67 Bn located in Butarc for
transporting foodom Kigali to Butare. Total quantity of food requireg three trucks.
%lfﬁequested for early transportation because soldiers under his command are starving
or food.

2. It is therefore requested to inform MR. KAMANA AUGUSTIN ( Tel no 83954) if
vehicles can be arranged at your end.

e 3 Best regards.

Md. Mostafizur Rahman
Major
Hum / Info Offr

igoot
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From + Force Engr Coy
To :
Subject : ESTIMATE FOR COVERING TANKS IN SOS

CHILDREN'S VILLAGE IN KIGALI

1. Reference our letter Neo lO?&/UN/ET/llEI/G dated 01 oct 95
and HAC meeting on 16 Oct 95,

2. Approximate cost of stores required to cover three tanks
in S80S Children's village is US $ 1500.00 (one thousand five
hundred US dollars).

3. Please arrange to release the fund/stores so that work

can be undertaken.

—
( B D Pandey )
Maj

ocC

c.c Force/Engr offr




HaAC

SEEN SLIF

AP R

S TGN DATLTE

CHAC

DCHAQO

OrsS
QF FR

\

DBASE
CEFEFR

V

™M 4
T.DOR

M 2
I.DR




+T17/18/1995 12:15 51383 MILOBS GISENYI PAGE 21

USTETS® “AYi0oxs @ sarTIons BWIXKS
AREYRMICE MXRRDCGE IN SN KIBSUON PORR 1 ANSINTANE AF BB
TIADMN, - NRWGAR
FROM : WG Saunders FILE : MILOB/REQ/3
Major
Humantarian Officer
Sector SB

TO : UNAMIR HQ //HAC/!

DATE : 17 Oct 95
SUBJECT : REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT/SEPTIC SERVICE NKMIRA

REFERENCE:A. YOUR LETTER 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 DATED 7 OCT 95
B. MY LETTER DATED 12 OCT 95

1. The purpose of this letter is to inquire as to the statvs of mwy request dated 12 October
1995, regarding the support for COOPI at the Nkimara transit camp.

R
S o,

Maj




To H UNHCR File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
Info : CAQ

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95
Subject : @ TOR

Reference:

A. Your letter of 5 Oct 95.

1. The request sent to CAO for five generator sets was considered
at the UHAAG meeting of 16 Oct 95.

2. At present no surplus generators are held by UNAMIR, However
the case will be considered if and when surplus generators are
available.

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO
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To : Director of Comm and Tech File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1
Services (MINADEF)

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 QOct 95
Subject : UISITIO R ICLES & TORS
References:

a. Your letter for the requisition of vehicles dated 4 Oct 95.
B. Your letter for the requisition of generators dated 14 Oct 95.
1. The request for two vehicles for coordination work and for two
generators, four batteries could not be accepted as UNAMIR does not
have such surplus items at present.

2, You are requested to route the request through the Ministry of
Planning for consideration as and when these items are available.

SK PRASAD

Maj

Secretary UHAAG

PRS-
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To : Borgmestre, Rubungo Commune File: SOOO.l(HAC)/A/lszf;F”
Info : Sector 1A
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REQUEST FOR REPAIR_OF TRACK RINDIRO-KARAMA

Reference:
A. Your letter of 27 Sep 95.
1. Your request for repair of track Zindiro-Karama has been

agreed to and will be undertaken by the Force Engineers as soon as
dozer equipment is available from present tasks.

2. You are requested to keep in contact with Hum Offr of sector
1A (Kigali) for the purpose.

™

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO
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To : Force Engineer Officer File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 7/

Info : Sector 1A
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95
Subject : REQUEST FOR REPAIR OF TRACK ZINDIRO—-KARAMA

Reference:

A. UHAAG meeting of 16 Oct 95.

1. A request has been received by Force Commander‘s office from
Bourgemestre of Rubungo commune, Kigali Prefecture for track
repair. The track is from Zindiro to the mines at Masizi, Karama.
The total length of the track is six kms.
2. You are requested to carry out a recce and undertake the task
ASAP.
o
<:f‘ 7
.
N
— e~
SK PRASAD
Maj

Secretary UHAAQG
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To : GOAL, B. P. 2895, Kigali File: SOOO.l(HAC)/A/ng N2
MILOBS Sector 3A .

Info : Special Task Officer

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REQUEST FROM NGO GOAL FOR HELICOPTER SUPPORT

1. Personnel from NGO GOAL will be permitted to use UNAMIR
helicopter from Gikongoro to hospital site,if suitable landing zone
exists. This has been agreed to by the CAO specifically on space
available, non-interference basis, and no special tasking will be
undertaken for the purpose. Essentially,if a helicopter is going
to Gikongoro and there are seats available on it, after dropping
the UNAMIR personnel at Gikongoro, the helicopter can continue to
the hospital site.

2. Best regards.

SK PRASAD
Maj
Secretary UHAAG
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To

From

MILOBS Sec

3B

:  HAC, UNAMIR HQ

File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/12/

Date: 16 Oct 985

Subiject : REQUEST FOR DOZER ASSISTANCE

Reference:

A.

1.

2.

Your letter dated

11 Oct 95,

The request cannot be undertaken due to non-availability of
dozer/digger at present.

Best regards.
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To : MILOBS Sec 5B (Hum Offr) File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/%‘§S§7’

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT/SEPTIC TRUCK ASSISTANCE

Reference:

A. Your letter dated 12 Oct 95.

1. The request for tipper lorries and excavator does not seem to
be well considered as the dumper trucks have worked there from 17

to 22 Sep for the same purpose.

2. You may like to send us the details explaining the urgency of
the requirement.




To :  Sector 5B (Hum Offr) File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 v {
Fronm : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT/SEPTIC TRUCK ASSISTANCE

Reference: ’

A. Your letter dated 5 Oct 95.

1. The request for septic sucker truck has been noted. However,

due to availability of the truck only on one day per week and
number of requests already pending, the task can be undertaken only
at a later date. The likely schedule is likely to be not before
Nov 95.

2. Best regards.
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To : All MILOBS Sectors File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1¢;£
: Info : Force Engr Company
MILOBS GP HQ
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REPAIR OF BRIDGES

‘D 1. A number of requests are being received at HAC for repair of
bridges despite the known position of lack of bridging
equipment/repair resources with UNAMIR as well as MINITRAPE.

2. You are requested to send in the request only if the items
needed for repairs are made available by the prefecture/commune or
some other agencies. As a general rule only log bridges may be
considered repairable. For repair of 1log bridges, logs are
required for replacing the damaged ones and wooden planks for
fixing over the logs. Only if availability of these items can be
coordinated, should a request be forwarded to HAC.

3. Best regards.

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO
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To : DCOS SP File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1

From H HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subiject : REQUEST FOR GENERATOR FUEL

1. A request received from Ministry of Rehabilitation for
temporary supply of diesel fuel for their generator is attached
for necessary action.

3. Best regards.

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO
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To : MINITRAPE File: 5000.1‘(&4(?)1"A/1£

HACU
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : ROAD RECCE - SE R 54

L Copies of recce report and the request for the release of stores for the repair and
maintenance of the existing Bailey bridge ar Nyamutera is forwarded for your information and
necessary action.

2. Best regards.

.
—

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO




1076/UN/Recce/ (07 /G - \» oct 95
From ¢ Force Engr Coy
To :
Subject : ROAD RECCE ~ SECTOR 5A
1. Reference your letter No 5000,1(HAC)/A/1 dated 22 sep 95.
The recce team from this Coy and representatives of Milobs
sector 5A visited the site concerned on 06 Oct 95,
2. The recce team noted that the existing bridge is a 50 ft
double - single Balley bridge at Nyamutera. The existing
bridge is presently resting on stone masonry abutment. One of
the abutment is in very bad shape. This abutment requires
urgent attention. The second abutment has also developed a
‘D crack, which in due course of time will be a cause of concern.

3. The details of abutment are as under :-

(a) wWidth - 8.0m

(b) Height - 4,0 m (above water level)

{c) Length - 5.0m
4, As an immediate solution to the problem, it is suggested
that one bay each may be added on both the sides of the bridge,
This will enable the bridge to rest on hard surface, Latter on
the abutment can be repaired, As a second option the bridge
should be delaunched and to be launched again after repairing/
constructing abutments.
5. Stores required for extension of bridge are held with
Minitrapfonly. For release of stores necessary liaison has to

" be done at the ministry level, Stores required for repair of

abutment are as under :-

Ser No Item Quantity Remarks

(a) Stone 500 m3

(b) Sand 120 m3

(c) Cement 100 Nos

(50 Kg bag)
(d) Aggregate 50 m°
(20 mm)
LN 3 2 2/"‘
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Ser No Ttem Quantitz Remarks
{e) MS Bar 12 mm 60 m
3] MS Bar 10 mm 100 m
(g) Timber 2%x12%x10! 70 Nos
(h) Nails 4" 30 Kgs §
(3 Nails 2" 25 Kgs ‘

»

( K Janbaz )
Capt
for ©C
C.c. : DCOS Ops
Force Engr Offr

DCMO

HUM Offr Milobs sec Sa
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To : MINITRAPE File: 5000. 1(HA C)/A/bk'/
HACU ‘

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : ROAD RECCE - SE R 5A

1. Copies of recce report and the request for the release of stores for the repair and
maintenance of the existing Bailey bridge at Nyamutera is forwarded for your information and
necessary action.

2. Best regards.

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO




'1076/UN/Recce/ KQ{> /G - \» oct 95
From : Force Engr Coy
To : &L WHAMIR HQ

Subject : ROAD RECCE = SECTOR 5A

1. Reference your letter No 5000,1(HAC)/A/1 dated 22 Sep 95.
The recce team from this Coy and representatives of Milobs
sector 5A visited the site concerned on 06 oct 95,

2. The recce team noted that the existing bridge i1is a 50 ft
double - single Balley bridge at Nyamutera. The existing
bridge is presently resting on stone masonry abutment. One of
the abutment is in very bad shape. This abutment requires
urgent attention. The second abutment has also developed a
crack, which in due course of time will be a cause of concern.

3. The details of abutment are as under :-
(a) width - 8,.0m
(b) Height - 4,0 m {above water level)
{(c) Length - 5.0m

4. As an immediate solution to the problem, it is suggested
that one bay each may be added on both the sides of the bridge.
This will enable the bridge to rest on hard surface, Latter on
the abutment can be repaired. As a second option the bridge
should be delaunched and to be launched again after repairing/
constructing abutments.

S. Stores required for extension of bridge are held with
Minitrapfonly. For release of stores necessary liaison has to
be done at the ministry level., Stores required for repair of
abutment are as under :-

Ser No Item Quantity Remarks
(a) Stone 500 m>
(b) Sand 120 m>
(c) Cement 100 Nos
(50 Kg bag)
(d) Aggregate 50 m3
{20 mm)

00002/-
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Ser ﬁo iﬁem Quantity Remarks
{e) MS Bar 12 mm 60 m
(£) MS Bar 10 mm 100 m
(g) Timber 2¥x12%x10°* 70 Nos
(h) Nails 4" 30 Kgs
(J) Nails 2¢ 25 Kgs

c o

( K Janbaz )
Capt
for QC
C.C. 2 DCOS Ops
Force Engr Offr

DCMO

HUM Offr Milobs Sec SA
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To :  DCOS SP File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1&””’

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REQUEST FOR GENERATOR FUEL

1. A request received from Ministry of Rehabilitation for
temporary supply of diesel fuel for their generator is attached
for necessary action.

3. Best regards.

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO
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To : Sector 5B File: SOOO.I(HAC)/A/lz%éﬂ”””*
N

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 16 Oct 95

Subject : REQUEST FOR CLOTHING FOR ORPHANAGES

1. A list of agencies/NGOs working in Gisenyi Prefecture is
attached. You may please liaise with the agencies and seek
their assistance in the matter of clothings, toys etc.

2. In case of requirement of specific liaison work with the
Kigali HQs of the organizations a request may be addressed to
this HQ.

3. Best regards.

SK PRASAD
Maj
for CHAO



List of organizations operating in
Liste d'organisations qui travaillent a GISENYI
GISENYI
Project area Project description Project partner
Secteur du projet Description du projet Partennaire du Projet
ADRI Mis & jour\ Last update: 01-Apr-95
Agriculfure
BRITISH DIRECT AID Mis & joun\ Last update. 16-Jun-85
Logistics Maintenance of UNHCR & IOM vehicles UNHCRJOM -~
CARE INTERNATIONAL Mis & jour\ Last update:
Sante \ Health
CARITAS RWANDA  EMERGENCY OFFICE Mis & jour\ Last update: 12~Jun-85
Sante \ Health
Vivres \ Food
CENTRE CANADIAN D' ETUDE COOPERATION INTERNATIONAL Mis & jour\ Last update: 25-May-95
Sante \ Health Psycho-Social/Children UNICEF
COOPERAZIONE INTERNAZIONALE Mis a jour\ Last update: 12-Dec-94
Enfant \ Children Education, Primary school rehab. MINEPRISEC(c), P
Vivres \ Food Food for workfteachers MINEPRISEC(c), P
Vivres \ Food Food for work - Teachers WFP
GERMAN EMERGENCY DOCTORS Mis a jour\ Last update:
Sante \ Health
MERLIN Mis & joun\ Last update: 31-May-85
Sante \ Health ODA
MINES ADVISORY GROUP Mis 2 jour\ Last update: 09-Mar-05
Enfant \ Children
OXFAM QUEBEC Mis & jourt Last update:
Sante \ Health
TERRE SANS FRONTIERES Mis & jour\ Last update: 12-Jun-95
Agricuiture Agric. tools and seeds distribution to needy families FAO
WORLD FOOD PROGRAMME {PAM) Mis 2 jour\ Last update: 16-Jun-95
Vivres \ Food nfa; FFW/Teachers Trainning: Nov 1995: Rat. FFW - Fuil COOPI
Vivres \ Food Kanama: Returnees/Resettiement: Jun 1995: Rat. General - 172 MINIREISO, UNHC
Vivres \ Food n/a; FFW/Civil Servants: Jun 1966: Rat. FFW - 12 MINIREISO
Vivres \ Food n/a: FFW/Health Education: Aug 1995: Rat. FFW - Full MERLIN
Vivres \ Food n/a: FFW/Primary Teachers: Jun 1995: Rat, FFW - 1/2 MINIPRISEC
Vivres \ Food n/a: FFW/School Rehabilitat.: Jul 1995; Rat. FFW - Full COOPI

10C Database Production.  Printed on :

14-Oct85

Page 1



\ HAC . ’1 ;
SEEN SLIP

AP PT SIGN | DATE
CHAO
DCHAO

SEEn | (B (2o
DBASE
OEFFR

T 3
DR

™M 2
DR




UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION TO RWANDA MISSION POUR |

7 \)
v

UNAMIR-MINUAR

INTER OFFICE MEMORANDUM

Mr T. Woods, BRSC PGM

TO:
INFO: Mr W. De Souza, ED

Ms S. Matthew, CAO

Mr M. Lessanu, C BES

Mr M. Haner, ISS Staff Offr

Ms K. Smith, CAA 4

Mr J. Lombardo, STO

LCol H. Fox, CHAO

Capt S. Sieber, Ops O LSG, TOM 9
FROM: Mr G. Briére, CCM W‘*'N‘
SUBJECT: HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE
1. As you are aware, the subject of Humanitarian assistan

on several occasions in the past few months.

2. Considering that UNAMIR has very limited assets and
the Services Contract to support the Mission, it has been decided that
WORs requesting services would be authorized once approved by HA(

-——________‘____________i

NATIONS UNIES

L'/ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

12 October 1995

be has been discussed

money available for
bnly very specific
" and CISS/CAO.

These WORs once approved will be executed in the normal course of rctivities.

3.

However, some of the tasks not eligible to be executed {

considered to be accomplished by UNAMIR military, civilian and Coq
their free time. This concept based on my previous experience in past |
proposed a few weeks ago and was accepted by all concerns.
4. Therefore, prior your departure on leave a few weeks a%
discuss the matter with your international and TCN employees to see i

(mainly in the services and transport activity sectors) would agree to gi
time to provide humanitarian assistance. Mr Tompkins, in your absenct
indeed some of your employees would be happy to help.

5. Following the reception of this positive answer, I info

they had received so far in order to provide me a list of services reques

1/2

CADATABRSCANC_WBS\I\3\HAC.002

bn a WOR will be
tractor staff during
mnissions was

0, I asked you to
some of them
ve some of their
k. indicated that

ed the HAC

civilian representative, Mr Lombardo. I asked him to have HAC to n:jl ew the requests that

ed. This list was




received at my office this morning and is attached to this memo.

6. As previously mentioned, these tasks should be executed only when the
equipment is not required for official UNAMIR tasks. Employees involved will not be paid
during the time they execute those tasks but they will be considered on duty. UNAMIR will
accept the liability if an accident, not due to gross negligence, occurs and will provide the
fuel/maintenance of the vehicles/equipment involved to provide this assistance.

7. Mr Lombardo will monitor the situation and screen these humanitarian
assistance requests to ensure that only valid requests are accepted and that your personnel is
not overtaxed. Each case will be allocated a priority (1 to 5) and within each priority
group, tasks should be executed according to the reception date of the request. I would
appreciate that you inform me and CHAO and STO periodically (suggest every two weeks)
on the tasks which have been accomplished. New task requests will be sent to me and I will
forward them to you.

8. On behalf of UNAMIR, I take this opportunity to thank you and your staff
to accept to participate in this program and to help the Rwandese community.

9. Please do not hesitate to contact me at extension 11627 if you have any
questions concerning this issue.

CADATABRSCING_WBSUNWHAC.002 2 / 2
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Joe Lembarde
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er | Request Requesting Work Required At No of Remarks
fo | Date Organisation Days
i > Sep 95 | Archdiocese, E.P.A Primary School, Kigali, One Priority IT]

Kigali Sectov TA
! [26Sep95 | SOS Rwanda SOS Children's Village, Kigali, One Priority 11
Sector 1A
3 1218¢p95 | Sector 1B Nyanza Orphanage, One Priority I
Kigoma Commune, Gitarama,
Sector 1B
V{21 Sep95 | Sector IB Commune Prison, One Prionty 11
Musambira Commune, Gitarana,
Sector 1B
3 14 Sep 95 | Force Engineer | School for Rehabilitation of Five Priority 1
Company Demobilised Children, Butare,
Sector 3B
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UNITED NATIONS S==ZF NATIONS UNIES

High Commissioner for Human Rights Haut Commissaire aux Droits de L'Homme
Ficld Operation in Rwanda HRFOR Operation sur le Terrain au Rwanda
To: Col Fox , HAC v
Ce: Lt Col Yadev
Maj Pipsad
From: Romee Pameijer, Human Rights team GITARAMA
Date: 10/10 1995
Subject: Request blankets for orphanages Gitarama prefecture

Dear Col Fox,

1 hereby submit the number of blankets required for orphanages in Gitarama prefecture. Will
contact your office morning 11/10 in order to finalize transport arrangements.

Thank you so much for your cooperation.

Orphanage No of orphans No of blankets required
Kabgayi St. Joseph, GR 721622 124 124
Kabgayi, GR 719679 242 200
Cyeza, Rutobwe, GR 773773 * 190
Nyanza, Kigoma GR 729411 300 194
Nyanza, St. Antonie 166 150
Total: 858

* Number fluctuates, temporary placement of orphans, tracing efforts are carried out, reunited
more than 70 children with their relatives.






UNITED NATIONS

UNAMIR
United Nations Assistant Mission in Rwamda

To : HAC, UNAMIR HQ, KIGALI
From : Milob Sector 3B, Butare
Date :50ct95

Subject: ASSISTANCE FOR TOWING A ACCIDENT VEHICLE

1. Please be informed that a vehicle of AICF/USA{(NGO) made an accident near
Nyabisindu(GR 7138) commune on 22 Sep 95. This organization has requested for a@truck
to carry the damage vehicle from the place of accident to Kigali. ﬁ

{\’\ﬁ\,&
2. An application on this matter is attached herewith for your kind consideration.

3. Best regards.

b 03
Md. Mostafizur Rahman
Major

Hum / Info Offr



AICF/USA

International Action Against Hunger

815-15th Street, N.W. ¢ Suite 832 * Washington, D.C. 20005
Tel (202) 783-5947 Fax (202) 783-5247

Al CFUSA

Action interieilonais
Contre Je Fain

October 4, 1995

Dear sir:

On Friday September 22 one of our vehicles, a Toyota Hilux, had an accident near Butare. The
vehicle is not driveable. I was told by a UNAMIR officer in Butare that a tow truck could be
provided. I respectfully ask for a tow truck to bring the vehicle to the Toyota Rwandaise office in
Kigali where a damage assessment can be performed for insurance purposes. The vehicle is
currently at AVSI compound (an Italian NGO) in Nyanza.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter. If you have any questions I can be reached at
30024,

e
N

BredafSysphy | ,
Lhef .
AICF/USA y




RELGIAN RED CROSS

Qec‘@ij o;f Two Towles

L. Type c}% C‘JU\/LAM~C_QL} 5 W@*‘“; ZMLQ,‘B«M,SWW.

Q . LDC.Q/HOV} , ca) Kac(:j‘,w OT%LW%Q.. , K!;jq/c
(b) Kéjab ”‘J‘«Wb“ Road Cw}mmw QC*‘M M‘Jd‘)

3, Dezbuakim . SORINEX Eni‘e{&ow‘u, IYLQQAMNQ/LZM} C,:W/O,Wad,b

R B S i S ALY

4 Contack | Actoine Jogueb, Logishics Gt nator

A‘bza?i/m S{\rc-@&‘, Kywu, WJBAL

Tel 772954, 7294]



DIRECTORATE OF COMMUNICATION & TECHNNICAL SERVICES(MINADEF).

OCTORER 04th 1995.

MR,WILLIAM CQLIVE
CI8s
UNAMIR
KIGALI~RWANDA

Deay sirv,
RE:RECQUISITION FOR VEHICLES.

The directorate of communication and Technical
gserviceg(r P.A)ig currently facing transport problem.Ultimately,
we are unable to co-ordinate our work properly both with
UNAMIR's communications section and with NGOS ,especially, those
who depend on UNAMIR's asgsistance,like World-Bank,UNHCR, and
others.Therefore,we request vou to temporarily lease to us two

sound vehicles, a double cabin and either a land c¢ruiser or a
4 runnert.

We are certain that this assistance will benefit,both
sides, in improving working methods.

Sincerely vours,

SADIQ KAMILI
(MAJOR)

D/COMMUNICATION & TECHN. SERVICES.
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HIGH COMMISSIONER
FORREFUGEES

Branch Office for Rwands

NATIONS UNIES

HAUT COMMISSARIAT
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NATIONS UNIES

HISSTOR POUR L7ASSISTARCE AU RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTARCE HMISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR ~ MINOAR

16th October 1995

TO: Mr. lan ATTFIELD,
UNDP.

THROUGH: Col FLETCHER,
DCOS Sp
UNAMIR.

ATTENTION: SN Sxpna
HAC,
UNAMIR.

FROM: Declan CORRIGAN, .
SO. Sup, N é
UNAMIR. >

SUBJECT: Fuel for Mini f Rehabilitation generator.

Further to your letter dated 16th October 1995, and previous internal discussion
about similar matters it was felt that the Mission could not accede to the request at this
time. It is vitally important that the following information be provided.

The information required is:

Who owns the generator?

What size of generator is it?

How much fuel is required per day/week?

Is there fuel storage available? If so what size?

mw -

This information is required as a matter of some urgency so that further
discussion can take place on this matter. As far as UNAMIR previously supplying the
Ministry of Rehabilitation, it is believed that this was during the period of the 10C
operation.

Kindly have this information returned to this office ASAP, so that it can be
processed further.

Regards,

CC: CAO;
CISS;
DCOS Sp;
SO Log;
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FILITARY LOSPITAL

Fi: 147, KAMAGALDT (LAISCH CPFICE)
FII :17  BISSHUKA QICuUARD (I/C PUSLIC HEALMS
THR ¢ C.0 KAIOIDE  HOSPITAL.

The 14 "h.‘iO.'IS?‘Eﬁ’j.

i “
f"«
)
& S“"
AL
"l N[
Jrapwe %

REQUESTION FOR VIHICLES THAT CAN ASSIST TO INPROVZ HYGIENICAL

CQIDITIONS IX THE HOSPITAL.

Sir,

I am humbly requesting the fype of vehicleg that can agsist in owr programme

of improving hygiene in the Hogpital.
Thugy we need the vehicles to work on the sewerage that is blocked then
we also need to draiwydirty using (cesspool emptieg) where necessary and $o dig up

deep pit latrines in the Hospital premises.

Your co-gperation is highly sappreciated.

A ‘ B Solidarity,

LT, RICHARD BIIBHUKA

‘{‘ ‘CVFM’ g;m M@ ﬁ{ﬂ/) BEALTH OFFICER.
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UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION TO RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNAMIR-MINUAR

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM

DATE: October 16, 1995

TO: Lt. Colonel Fox
CHAO .
‘ el =
FROM: J. Lombardo G f\%}(_ﬁ(,ff ;
Special Task Officer E

e

SUBJECT: REQUEST FROM NGO GOAL FOR HELICOPTER SUPPORT

I have discussed the matter of helicopter support for Goal with the CAO. Keeping in
mind that no special tasking of UNAMIR air assets can take place for NGOs, she has decided to allow
the NGO access to our helicopter flights on a space available, non-interference basis. That is, if there is
a helicopter going to Gikongoro and there are seats available on it, I would be able to authorize Goal
staff to travel. After dropping the UNAMIR passengers off at Gikongoro, the helicopter would
continue to the hospital site, if a suitable landing zone exists.

We trust this decision will meet Goal's requirements.



REPUBLIQUE RUANDAISE UBUNGD, Le 27/09/E995
PREFECTURE DE KIGALI -~ NGALI
COM UNE RUBUNGO

OBIET : Demande dtaide \;Force Commander
Entretien Route HG UNAKIRZ 11
ZINDIRD « KARAHA H6tel Amahoro

0,

fous avons l'honneur de venir aupris
de votre autorité, pour vous solliciter une aide d'entretien de la route qui

mene 2 la carriére de Karama. Cette route vient de Zindire jusqu'a la carridre

de Masizi -« Karama o La route a une distance de & Kma

Espérant une suite favorable 3 ma

demande Je vous en souhaite bonne réceptiones

FC . Bourgmestre de la Commune RUBURGO

CoPo &

Minitrape

e .
o L
Prin e ¥
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1076, /ET/ . ,. /G - . - i OCt 95
From :  Force Engr Coy

To HAC UNAMIR HQ

-

Subject REPAIR OF BRIDGE IN GISHAMVU COMMUNE

e

1, Reference your letter No 5000.1(HAC)/a/1 dated 05 Oct 95,

2. The recce team of this Coy alongwith Milobs from sector
3B recced the site on 07 Oct 95,

3. The recce team noted that the existing bridges are timber
bridge. Both the bridge are in a fairly good condition and are
capable of taking on regular traffic., As of date these bridges
do not require repairs. '“"

4, It has been experienced that request for repair and recce
of bridges are forwarded without verifying them. Nonavailability
of gqualified engineer is understood but as a user one can assess
whether repair are required or not and also to confirm whether
the bridge exists also or not. Since Engr resources available
with this Coy are also limited and due to distances involved,

man power and time involved for recce is considerable which
adversely affects execution and supervision of othefkasks.

5. Since resources (stores) required for undertaking such
tasks are limited (virtually not available), there is a huge
back log. Carrying out recce raises a false hope in the hearts
of the users (locals) which when not executed results in
disappointment and adversely affects the image of UNAMIR. Hence
it is requested that such requests be kept pending till the
repair of bridges for which recce was carried out long back is
completed.

WA

"

(f K Janbaz )

Capt
for oC
c.c. : !COS' _
DCOS Ops ‘é‘ HAC -
Force Engr Offr .
Milob Sec 3B (HUMN Offr) T)QLGLGHf B
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1076/UN/&n/ng yich - 4 oct 95
From : Force Engr Coy

To

»e

HAC UNAMIR HQ

Subject : REPAIR OF BRIDGE IN GISHAMVU COMMUNE

.

1. Reference your letter No 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 dated 05 oct 95.

2e The recce team of this Coy alongwith Milobs from sector
3B recced the site on 07 oct 95.

3. The recce team noted that the existing bridges are timber
bridge, Both the bridge are in a fairly good condition and are
capable of taking on regular traffic., As of date these bridges
do not require repairs.

4. It has been experienced that request for repair and recce
of bridges are forwarded without verifying them. Nonavailability
of qualified engineer is understood but as a user one can assess
whether repair are required or not and also to confirm whether
the bridge exists also or not. Since Engr resources avallable
with this Coy are also limited and due to distances involved,

man power and time involved for recce is considerable which
adversely affects execution and supervision of otherjtasks.

5. Since resources (stores) required for undertaking such
tasks are limited (virtually not available), there is a huge
back log. Carrying out recce raises a false hope in the hearts
of the users (locals) which when not executed results in
disappointment and adversely affects the image of UNAMIR. Hence

it is requested that such requests be kept pending till the

repair of bridges for which recce was carried out long back is
completed.

( A K Janbaz )
Capt
for oOC

C.Cs 2 COS
DCOS Ops
Force Engr Offr
Milob Sec 3B (HUN Offr)






1076/UN/Recce/ (O /G \» oct 95

From : Force Engr Coy
To : 'HAC UNAMIR HQ
Subject : ROAD RECCE = SECTOR SA

1. Reference your letter No 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 dated 22 Sep 95.
The recce team from this Coy and representatives of Milobs
sector SA visited the site concerned on 06 ¢Oct 95,

2. The recce team noted that the existing bridge is a 50 ft
double - single Bailey bridge at Nyamutera. The existing
bridge is presently resting on stone masonry abutment., One of
the abutment is in very bad shape. This abutment requires
urgent attention. The second abutment has also developed a
crack, which in due course of time will be a cause of concern.

3. The details of abutment are as under :w
(a) width - 8,0 m
(b) Height - 4,0 m (above water level)

(¢) Length - 5,0m

4, As an immediate solution to the problem, it is suggested
that one bay each may be added on both the sides of the bridge.
This will enable the bridge to rest on hard surface., Latter on
the abutment can be repaired. As a second option the bridge
should be delaunched and to be launched again after repairing/
constructing abutments.,

5. Stores required for extension of bridge are held with
Minitrapgdonly. PFor release of stores necessary liaison has to
be done at the ministry level., Stores required for repair of
abutment are as under :e-

Ser No Item Quantity Remarks
(a) Stone 500 m3
(b) Sand 120 m°
(c) Cement 100 Nos
(50 Kg bag)
(d) Aggregate 50 m3
(20 mm)

aoo¢2/‘-



“

Ser No
(e)
(£)
(9)
(h)
(3)

.u2u-

Item
MS Bar 12 mm
MS Bar 10 mm
Timber 2"x12"x10*
Nails 4"

Nails 2%

C.C. ¢+ DCOS Ops

Force Engr Offr

DCMO

HUM Offr Milobs Sec S5A

Quantity Remarks
60 m

100 m

70 Nos
30 Kgs
25 Kgs

N
Lgfﬁf&anbaz )

Capt
for ©oC
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NATIONS UNIES

HIBSXOHN POUR L7ABBISTANCE AU HWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ABEIETANCE MIBBLON YOR RWARDL

UNAMIR ~ RINUAR

: IF . ~
TO : UNAMIR HQ //HAC/CHAO// ) 20 I
FROM : HUMANITARIAN OFFICER SECTOR 5B
SUB : MY REQUEST FOR CLOTHING FOR ORPHANAGES
i. The purpose of this letter is to inquire on the progress of my requests I have made in the
daily sitreps and weekly reports to your office.
2. 1 had requested that your office in Kigali inquire with the NGO agencies in Kigali to
determine if any stocks of clothing and toys etc exist. If they do what procedure would I follow
to request these item for distribution in the field. I have yet to recieve any reply or

acknowledgement of these requests.
3. Best regards.

%g‘za&"
naers

Major
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1076/UN/ET/ \\, /6 ) 13 oct 95
From : Force Engr Coy

To CoS

DCOS Ops

Subject : CONSTRUCTION OF BAILEY BRIDGE AT GASHORA

1, Reference Minitrape letter No P & CH-083 dated
11 oct 95 (copy attached).

2, Vide above quoted letter Minitrape has requested
assistance for construction of Bailey bridge at Gashora
for which stores will be provided.by Minitrape (though
vehicles for transporting stores may have to be provided
by us). Execution of such projects will enhance the
mobility of UNAMIR personnels, NGOs and locals as well and
will also go long way in enhancing the prestige of UNAMIR
and its commitment for rebuilding the infrastructure in
Rwanda -

3. In view of above it is recommended that assistance
for this project should be provided to the Minitrape. 1In
case permission is granted, detailed recce will be done

by us.
( B D Pandey )
Maj
ocC

c.c. : HAC UNAMMIR HQ

Force Engr Offx



REF: P & CH - 083 Kigali, 11/10/1995
From : DIVISION PONTS,MINITRAPE

For : RORCE ENGINEER OFFICER
UNAMIR

Re : GASHORA BRIDGE

The A/M bridge is situated at the bordetline of Commune Gashora of Kigali Prefecture
and Commune Sake of Kibungo Prefecture, about 70 km from Kigali via Nyamata. It is a D/S Bailey

type with a span of 24 m (80 ft ).

The bridge was destroyed during the war and a temporary by-pass constructed. This by-
pass is unreliable since, it was once washed away during heavy rains .It is very important that the
Bailey Bridge is reinstated since the route is an important link between Kibungo & Kigali and other
Prefectures like Gitarama & Butare. It is a very helpful route for resettling retuming refugees.

However we are at the moment bogged down by inadequate logjstics.
We are therefore, Sir requesting for the following assistance to enable us reinstate the

bridge,
a) 12 NO, 7 TON trucks, 1 NO trip each
b) support from Force Engineer Company in launching the bridge.
We thank you very much, sir.
Yours sincerely
TRIZE:
Major Paul SEMANA
Chef de Division Ponts ( a.i.)
cC
- MINISTER, MINITRAPE
- DIRECTOR GENERAL, MINITRAPE

- DIRECTOR P & CH, MINITRAPE
- O/C, FORCE ENGINEER COMPANY
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UNITED NATIONS ~ NATIONS UNIES

United Nations Assistance Mission in Rwamda

To  : HAC, UNAMIR HQ, KIGALI
From : MILOB SECTOR 3B, BUTARE

Date ;11 Oct 95.
Subject: REQUEST FOR DOZER ASSISTANCE

1. The National University Community of Rwanda is going to arrange a reburial
ceremony for its former lecturers and students who were killed during the genocide. They
requested a dozer assistance for digging grave which will be required within 2/3 days.

2. An application in this regards is enclosed herewith for your consideration.

3. Anticipating an early confirmation.

4. Best regards.

(]
Md. L@%ﬁr Rahman

Major
Hum / Info Offr



1110 95 15:00 30766 RADIO OPS RM 3B ooz

UNIVERSITE NATIONALE DU RWANDA

Campus Universitaire de Butare

ADR. TELEGR. UNINARWA, B.P. 117 BUTARE, RWWANDA, AFRIQUE CENTRALE
TELEPHQNE: 30071 » 30272 - 30273
TELEX: 22605 UNR RW
FAX; {250) 3o8re

The 10th October 1935

THE UKAMIR,
REPRESKENTANTIVE
BUTAKRE,

Dear Sir/Madam,
Re : REQUEST FOR THE ASSI3TANCE IN THE BURIAL

OF THE VICTIMS OF GESOCIBE AMND MASSACRES.

The National University Commmunity of Rwanda
dearly requests for the asslstance in the burial of it's former lecturers and

students who were killed during the genocide,

It's therefore our request that you kindly provide

us with agrader for magss grave digping and a lorry for transporting coffins,

We will be greatfull if our request is granted.

Yours faithfully

The President of the Commissj

CC — The University Rector Butare
- The Vice Rector in charge of Administration

and Finances



11,10 "95

14:53

30768

Cabinet du Recteur

RADIO OPS RM 3B

UNIVERSITE NATIONALE DU
« RECTORAT »

ADR, TELEGR. UNITIARWA, & P. %8 BUYATE. RWANDA AFR'OUE CENTRALE

TELSPHONE 20502

TELEX ¢ UHNR 3008 BYE BW

FAK : (280) 30081

RWANDA

DEVIS RESTIMATI¥ POUR LES TRAVAUX DE CONSTRUCTION DU

CIMETIERE DES PROFESSEURS, ETUDIANTS ET AGEN

IS DE L'UJN R

|

UNAMIR |
fi
i DESTGNATION | Unité 1 Quantité 1 B ‘;‘t P.T
@l Creugement den tertes t = | 260 { 500 FEI }3?.000
! Transport des terrees | o ! 260 1 1,200 F I fL312.000
! Per 3 béton 10 P, ! 59 & 2.000 F! }nis.coo
I Ciment I Pee ; 160 1 3.400 F 0 ' 544,000
L ,
@! Tranaport de matériela ! FF ! F¥ { FE-' 'i g 16{0.000
1 |
| TOTAL | 1§.204.coo

3
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UNITED NATIONS @ NAYEONS UNIES

ABSIBZANCE WIBHICGW POR RWANDA nIsarow PN L-ASSTATANCE AT SWANDA

e —— CEANIR ~ MINUAR
e

o
7
-~ .
I

T0 | 7UNAMIR HQ //HAC/L""

FROM : HUMANITARIAN OFFICER SECTOR 5B S/GCT OBER 1998

SUB : REQUEST FOR TRANSPORT/SEPTIC TRUCK ASSISTANCE

1. I have enclosed a request 1 have recieved from COOPI concerning support to the Nkimira
transit camp, for your consideration. I would ask that you acknowledge reciept of this request.
Best regards.

Major
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(CCPERAZONE NTERNAZIONAE

g

MILOBS GISEMYI FREE 82

[R3
s
ul
fir]
)

Tisenyi, le 05/10/1995
N° 027/95/REH/H,F

Monsieur le Jommand:nt
de 1MTN.MIR

Objet s Demunde de disvoni-

biliger deux camion nour le
transnort du sable de carridre

au #4Y STATIOY DFE NX<MIRA o%

4'un camion & vwomne nour vider les
fosses serntinues déj: remplis.-

Fongienrg

Stiite 2ux travanx gqui ds+qande l'urgence
au ¥aY 30VPION DE NKa'lIRA, COOPI vondrait faire recours i votre
bienveillance wour vous deminder de bien vonlceir disnonibilizer 2
camiong noir le transnort des vnierres et dn 3:ble de ¢2rridre. Ontre
ncus voudriong vous demander de nous nréter votre camion % momme momur
vider les fosses sentinmes d9j3 remmlis & NiAIR. EL ATl QULLmGl
INYESER MIHIGO,

Days T'esnoir d'une suite favorible,
veuillez igrfer !fonsieur le Bommandant nos remerciements ..nticinéas,

Gzﬂl
c-PI'I' é :‘
it W D&

- ongievr le Resnonsable du
HOR GISENYT .-

Pour COOFI
Nscom Jonel Q\\%E
W

ORGANISMO NON GOVERNATIVE DN VOLONTAHIATO PER LO SVILUPRC DEI POSOLE
20163 MILAND (TALIA - VIA DE LEMENE, 50 - TEL. + 30-2-3086057 ra. - EAL 4 35-2-33403570



®

HaAa

SENN SILIFP

AP P

B LXGN

DATE

CHLAO

DCHAO

ORPsS
OEFBER

DBASE
OFEFR

™M
ILDR

™M 2
TR

e % na



“

TO :  ENGR COY \ 3000.19(OPS)
y x
FROM :  G3 ops (A Y.
INFO : T2
TLOB SECT 2A

SUBJECT :  TRANSPORT REQUEST
REFERENCE :  5000.1 (HAC)/A/1 DATED 11 OCT 95
1.  YOU ARE REQUESTED TO PROVIDE VEH TO THE BOURGEMESTRE
OF MUHURA COMMUNE SUB SECT 2A (BYUMBA) TO TRANSPORT:

A. 200 BAGS OF CEMENT FROM KIGALI TO MUHURA.

B. 850 KG OF FOOD AND SCHOOL MATERTALS FROM KIGALT
TO MUHURA .
2.  THE CONTACT PERSONS ARE:

A. THE BOURGEMESTRE OF MUHURA THROUGH THE

HUMANITARTAN OFF OF MILOB SECT 2A.

B. MR HITIMAMA TIMOTHY AND/OR MR RIOEL TAVANI OF
INTER SOS. PHONE No 77329.

3. FOR NECESSARY ACTION.
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NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L’ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA £ 300

UNAMIR - MINUAR

TO : Austrian Relief Program,
Kigali

INFO : G3 OPS
INDBATT M
MILOBS Sector 1B
Human Rights Team, Gitarama

FROM : Humanitarian Assistance Cell, ¢#®
HQ UNAMIR |

DATE : 13 Oct 95
FILE : 5000.1/HAC/A/1

SUBJECT : ASSISTANCE T RPHANAGE

1. The Humanitarian Assistance Cell at UNAMIR HQ has received urgent requests for provision
of blankets, for the orphans staying in the orphanages in Gitarama prefecture. The requests have
been received through the MILOBS and Human Rights personnel deployed in the prefecture. The
blankets are required urgently in view of the imminenece of onset of wet and cold season.

2. The total number of blankets required is 858, to be distributed to the orphanages as follows :-
(a) Cyeza Orphanage - 190 blankets.
(b) Nyanza Orphanages - 344 blankets.
(c) Kabgayi Orphanages - 324 blankets.

3. You are requested to provide the blankets to the Humanitarian Officer of MILOBS Sector 1B,
Gitarama, who will contact your office for the purpose. The transportation of the blankets, from
Kigali to Gitarama, can be undertaken by vehicles from the Indian Battalion. The distribution of
blankets to the orphanages will be coordinated by the MILOBS and the Human Rights personnel
in Gitarama.

4. Best Regards.

S K Prasad
Major
for CHAO
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NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ARSISTAN: ; ALIRWAKDA

UNITED NATIG S €68

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR Rwanba

LNAMIR - MINUAR

TO : COS

INFO : CMPO
DCMO

FROM: HAC
DATE : 13 Oct 95

FILE : 5000.1/HAC/A/1

SUBJECT : PERSONELL IN HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE C

1. The Humanitarian Assistance Cell had maintained a strength of eleven officers and one clerk
till Jul 95. In Aug 95 two Canadian milobs from HAC were repatriated, on completion of their
tour of duty, and only one replacement officer Capt Maen Al-Khasman was posted in. Since then
there has been a further decline in the number of officers in the Cell. Four officers have moved on
repatriation without any replacements. The officers who have been repatriated since Aug 95 are :

(a) Col H Ossae-Addae

(a) Maj Ahmed Derbali

(b) Maj A Mhone

(c) Capt Karim Ben Khalifa

2. Presently HAC has a posted strength of only six officers, and from that Maj L. Adekagun has
now been ordered to join the Board of Inquiries. The remaining strength of only five officers is
totally inadequate for a viable functioning of HAC, especially as the present mandate of UNAMIR
is essentially humanitarian.

3. 1 request your assistance in restoring the HAC strength enough to perform our duties in an
efficient manner;, and consider posting in of at least three milobs at the earliest, if you consider it
possible.

/
4. Best Regards.

—

Tomas J Fox
Lt Col

CHAO
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Grouye Scolaire de SAVE(G) Le 12/10/1995

Friarea Marisies
B.P 97 BUTARE

ATTESTAJATION DE SERVICE RENDU

Le moteur ot lea pompes de la station "POMPAGE MARAIS SAVE"
qui ne fonctionnaient plus depuls quelques anndesomtété rérarés

par un mécandcien de la MINUAR. Ils fonctionnent maintenant

bien ot nous sommes trég satisfaite de leur travail.
N.B tCependant 1'sau vient encore en petite quantltés

Pour le (roupe Scolaire de Save
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To : MILOBS Sec 24 File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 (é———f

Info . MILOBS GP HQ
From . HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 13 Oct 95

Subject : WEEKLY HUMANITARIAN REPORT FOR
THE PERIOD 30 SEP - 6 OCT 95

1. The above mentioned subject as received from your end is incomplete as its page 3 is
missing. This inhibits our compilation action for the period.

2. You are please requested to send the missing page 3 to this cell by the fastest means most
possible.
3. Grateful treat this request with the highest degree of urgency it deserves.

Cretedrs
L ADEKAGUN
Major

for CHAO



i

To : MILOBS Sec 2A File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/£;;Z’““’”
N

Info H bCOS OPS

G4 1L0OG

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 11 Oct 95

Subject : RECOVERY OF ACCIDENT VEHICLE

References:

A. MILOBS Sec 2A fax message dated 02 Oct 95.

B. 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 dated 3 Oct 95.

1. Reference A requested for a recovery vehicle assistance in
respect of an accident wvehicle belonging to the Bourgmestre of
Muhure Commune.

2. Regret to inform you that the requested assistance cannot be
rendered due to paucity of resources among other reasons.

Major
for CHAO



UNHCR File: 5000.1 (HAC)/A/:L;?//

To :

Info : MILOBS Sec 3B

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 11 Oct 95
Subject : ASSISTANCE FOR REBURIAL C I1ES

1. Some reburial c¢eremonies had been scheduled in Butare
Prefecture. Towards these, your office approved the distribution
of 5 packs (50 metres) of plastic sheets and 60 small plastic bags
to each Commune. You only authorised the provision of transport
for the conveyance of personnel attending the ceremony.

2. The allotment of plastic sheets to some Communes like Mbazi
has been found not to be adequate/enough. You are please
requested to authorise an increase thereof.

3. Furthermore, it shall be dgreatly appreciated if vyou can
authorise your field officer 1in Butare to provide additional
vehicles for:

a. Transporting prisoners who are to work at the reburial
sites.

b. Carrying of other necessary materials.

4. Reliance is placed on your usual cooperation. Thanks and
best regards.

Major
for CHAO



DCOS OPS File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/;%%—"1

To :

Info : MILOBS Sec 2A

From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 11 Oct 95
Subject : UEST FO ITARTAN ASSISTANCE
Reference:

A. MILOBS Sec 2A fax message dated 10 Oct 95.
1. Reference A requested for vehicles for the transportation of:

a. 200 bags of cement from Kigali to Muhura commune. (The
cement would be used to rehabilitate some named primary
schools in the commune).

b. 850 kg of food items and school materials from Kigali to
Muhura.

2. Since rehabilitation of schools is of primary importance to
our humanitarian tasks, you are please regquested to grant the
request.

3. The contact persons are:
a. The Bourgmestre of Muhura Commune
through the Coordination of the Humanitarian
Officer of MILOBS Sector 2A.

b. Mr Hitimama Timothy and/or Mr Rioel
Tavani of inter SOS on Telephone number 77329.

4. Grateful act and acknowledge receipt.

T\ N
(kaxﬁf\L;‘ :iyﬂf%j
L ADEKAGUN

Major

for CHAO
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NATIONS UNIES

Mhssion pour FAssistance au Rwanda

UNITED NATIONS

Assistance Mission for Rwanda

HO ENANIR - UG MIRDAR

G4 /LOG359

10 Oct 95

To: CHAO -~

info: DCOS Spi! G4/l G3 Ops/ MILOB Sect 2B// SO Maint// Ops O 95 CMSG
From: G4 Log

SUBJECT: RECOVERY OF MUHURU COMMUNE VEH

Reference: A. Memo G3 Ops 3000.19 (OPS) dated 03 Oct 95.
B. Mtg Ops O 95 CMSG / G4 Log 10 Oct 95.

1. Ref A was a req from the G3 Ops to recover a civ veh from the Muhuru Commune
involved in a traffic accident. Even though the tasking was not passed through the G4's
office 95 CMSG rec staff initiated a recce of the site to determine the feasibility of the req.
Based on the discussion at ref B, the risk involved in attempting the recovery task has been
deemed to be too large. Req that you inform the Bourgmestre that we will unfortunately
have to decline this task on that basis.

2. I would also ask that you remind your staff that all taskings for 95 CMSG are to be
staffed through this office while all first line tasks are to go through the G3 Ops cell as per
the COS’s latest direction on the matter. Should you have any questions, do not hesitate to
cail me.

G \
; Mon OQ\\
Major \

G4log
Extension 11107

111 cwarasoLoewryrocsss
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To - HAC, UNAMIR HIQ, KIGALI
From : Milob Sector 3B, Butare.
Date  1000ct 95,

Subject: ASSISTANCE FOR REBURIAL CEREMONY

1. A Letter of request received by thus HQ trom Mbazi (GR 7117) commune in Butare
prefecture is sent herewith for your necessary consideration. In the above matter after
discussion with UNHCR, Butare it was informed that UNHCR has got its instruction from
their HQ in Kigali to distribute 5 packs( 50 meter) of plastic sheets and 60 small plastic bags
to each commune. UNHCR | Butare has also got a sanction to provide transpori assisrance
only for personnel attending the ceremony, For transporting prisoners or carrving other
materials they need separate instruction from their HQ in Kigali. If necessary coordination can
be done with UNHCR HQ, Kigali at your end, transport assistance can be made available from
Butare.

2 Allotment of plastic sheets trom UNHCR, Butare is not considered enough for some
communs as incase of Mbazi.

3 You are requested to arrange plastic sheets fog the said commune.

4, Best regards

-

1

p %
Md. Méstafirur Rahman
Major

Hum /Info Offr
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UNITED NATIONS A

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

NATIONS UNIES

MISSION POUR L'ASSISTANCE AU RWANDA

LNAMIR - MINUAR

TO : RADIO UNAMIR

INFO : See list attached

FROM : Database Officer, )
Humanitanan Assistance Cell e

DATE : 09 Oct 95

O

SUBJECT : HUMANITA N_ASSISTANCE B NAMIR
{ FOR THE WEEK ENDING 07 OCTOBER 95)

MEDICAL SUPPORT

. Medical Treatment.

(a) The Indian Battalion provided medical treatment to 438 local patients in Kigal and dental

treatment to 30 local patients. The medical team also visited Butamwa commune and treated
C 50 local patients.

(b) The Ghanian Companies provided medical treatment to 274 local patients in Kibungo.

(c) The Mal Company provided medical treatment to 17 local patients in Gikongoro.

(d) The Nigerian Company treated 14 children at Imbabazi orphanage, 32 local patients

in Kayove commune, and four local patients at Nyundo camp

ENGINEERING SUPPORT

2 Transit Camp at Byumba The Force Engineer Company has completed levelling of an area of
approximately 5,600 square meters for the new transit camp at Bvumba The task involved 32
hours of dozer work.

8 T L TN s B e A P
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3. Nsinda Prison. The Force Engineer Company carried out improvement of 200 m long
approach track to Nsinda prison. Two dump trucks were employed for the purpose.

4. Rehabilitation School in Butare. The Force Engineer Company is continuing work at the
Rehablitation School. The details of tasks undertaken are :-

(a) Electrification work in the school is in progress. New fittings and wiring worth $3,500
have been installed during the week.

(b) Water supply restoration work at the school is continuing.
5. Support to Orphanage The Indian Battalion engineers carried out repairs of water pipeline,

water supply fittings and electrical repairs in the Missionaries of Charity (Mother Teresa Group)
Orphanage in Kigali.

DONATIONS

6. The Indian Battalion donated ten packets of essential life-saving drugs to Butamwa commune
local dispensary. The drugs were provided by the Indian Red Cross Society.

7. The Nigerian Company donated 50 mattresses for returnees, to the Prefect of Gisenyi on
behalf of Federal Republic of Nigeria and UNAMIR.

TRANSPORTATION SUPPORT

8. Transportation of Food.

{(a) The Indian Battalion provided three trucks to the government for transportation of 15 tons
of rations from Kigali to Butare on 03 Oct.

(b) The Ghanian Companies provided two trucks to WFP on 02 Oct for transportation of
food from Rwamagana to Sake, for distribution to the locals.

(c) The Mal Company provided following transport support during the week for move of
food items -

(i) Two trucks to NGO CARE.

(11) Four trucks to NGO TROCAIRE

{(11) Four trucks to NGO CARITAS.

(iv) Five trucks to NGO PAM




9. Transportation of Aid Items.

(a) The Indian Battalion transported eight tons of seeds from Kigali to Butamwa commune
on 06 Oct.

(b) The Indian Battalion transported 14 tons of fertilisers from Kigali to Gitarama, Runda and
Musambira communes on 05 Qct.

(c) MILOBS in Gitarama prefecture transported 52 boxes of UNICEF schooling materials
from Gitarama to various communes in the prefecture.

(d) MILOBS in Kibungo prefecture transported and organised distribution of 150 blankets
each to Kibungo, Rwamagana and Rwinkwavu hospitals. The blankets were provided by
Austrian Relief Programme.

(e) MILOBS in Kibuye prefecture delivered, by helicopter, humanitarian aid comprising of
medicines from UNAMIR, 500 kg of seeds from PAM and 100 kg of plastic sheets from
UNHCR to Bwiza commune for the returnees.

10. Miscellaneous Transportation Support.

(a) The Indian Battalion provided transport as follows :-
(i) One truck to WFP for transporting Rubhalls from Kigali to Kibungo on 02 Oct.
(i) One truck for transporting firewood from Kigali to Runda commune on 07 Oct.

{(b) The Ghanian Company provided one truck to NGO GOAL for transportation of
construction material to Byumba transit centre on 5th and 6th Oct.

(¢) The Mali Company provided three trucks to Butare Prefecture on 3rd, 6th and 7th Oct
for transportation of remnants of genocide victims.

(d) The Nigerian Company assisted in transportation of returnees from Zaire border to transit
camps and further to communes

(e) The Force Signal Company provided a truck from 2nd to 7th Oct for transportation of
wood and other items for a local NGO ARDEC. Total tonnage transported was
approximately 60 tons over a distance of about 120 kms.
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INFORMATION :

SRSG

CAO

Hum/Rehab Officer
UNAMIR Spokesman

FC

DFC

COS

DCOS OPS

DCOS Sp

INDBATT
GHANCOY
MALAWICOY
MALICOY

NICOY

FORCE ENGINEER COY
FORCE SIGNAL COY
95 CMSG

NORMED

MILOB GP HQ
MILOB SECTOR 1A
MILOB SECTOR 1B
MILOB SECTOR 2A
MILOB SECTOR 2B
MILOB SECTOR 3A
MILOB SECTOR 3B
MILOB SECTOR 4
MILOB SECTOR 5A
MILOB SECTOR 5B
MILOB SECTOR 5C

HACU (MINIREISO)
File




MILOBS Sec 3B File: 5000.1(HAC)/A/1/

HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 9 Oct 95

To

.s

From

“n

Subject : REHABILITATION ASSISTANCE TO
ESPANYA SCHOOL IN NYABISINDU

1. Your letter on the above mentioned subject dated 4 Oct 95
refers.

2. Regret to inform you that the request cannot be met due to
lack of resources for such.

I. ADEKAGUN ij
Maj
for CHAO
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TO  : GHANCOY 1 3000.19 (OPS)

INFO : H.A.C
MILOBS SECT 2

BATE: 09 OCT 95

FROM : G3 OPS (:}
SUBJECT  : TRANSPORT ASSISTANCE
REFERENCES

A.  3000.19 (OPS) DATED 03 OCT 95
B. 5000.1 (HAC)/A/1 DATED 09 OCT 45

1. DUE TO ENGINE OVER HEATING OF THE TRUCK YOU RELEASED
FOR THE NGO GOAL IRELAND, TRANSPORTATION OF CONSTRUCTION
MATERIALS COULD NOT BE COMPLETED.

2. HENCE YOU ARE REQUESTED TO EXTEND THE SERVICE OF THE
TRUCK UNTILL 12 OCT 95.

3. CONTACT MILOBS SECT 2A FOR NECE$SARY COORDINATION.




To : DCOS OPS Cj) File: SOOO.l(HAC)/A/lle‘”“’
Info : MILOBS Sec 2A (Byumba)
From : HAC, UNAMIR HQ Date: 9 Oct 95
Subject : RE:CONSTRUCTION OF RETURNEES -TRANSIT CAMP
REQUEST FOR EXTENDED PERIOD FOR USE
OF VEHICLE
References:
A. MILOBS Sec 2A fax message dated 2 Qct 95
B. 5000.1(HAC)/A/1 dated 3 Oct 95.
C. MILOBS Sec 2A fax message dated 08 Oct 95.
1. Reference A on behalf of GOAL Ireland requested for the use of
a truck for transportation of construction materials to the transit
camp in Byumba. Sequel to reference B a truck was provided from

GHANCOY for the task on 5 Oct 95.

2. Please be informed that reference C reported that the truck
developed engine over-heating problem on Fri 6 Oct 95.

Furthermore there are many construction materials that are yet to
be hauled to the camp site. An extension is therefore necessary.

3. You are please reguested to extend the service of the truck
(believed to have been repaired) until 12 Oct 95.

s
£yt

U S, e
1. ADEKAG

Aﬁ/F I;’If)lg' CHAO
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1076/UN/EA/35/ G ot Oct 95

From :  Force Engr Coy

To .

Subject : SUMMARY OF HUMANITARIAN ASSISTANCE TASKS

1. Ref your letter No 5000.1/UHAAG dated 01 Sep 95 and 5000.1/UHAAG/Al dated
26 Sep 95.

2. Following humanitarian tasks were carried out during the week ending
07 Oct 95 :-

(@)  Rehabilitation School at Butare.

{i) Electnfication work is in progress. New fittings and wirings
have been fixed. Stores worth $ 3,500 (approx} and 240 man hours
used for electrification during the week.

(i) Work on restoration of water supply is in progress. 200 man hours
used for the same during the week.

(b)  Size if dozer was employed for levelling up an area of 80 mirs x 7emtrs for
transit camp at Byumba and constructed approach road for the same. 32 hours
of dozer work done on this project.

(c) Two dump trucks employed for 6 hours each for carrying out improvement
to a 200 mtr long track leading upto NSinda Prison for the inauguration

ceremony held on 05 Qct 95.

{ Devendra Singh )
Capt
Offg OC
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NATIONS UNIES

AHBSSION POUR L'ASSISTANUE AU RWANDA

UNITED NATIONS

ASSISTANCE MISSION FOR RWANDA

UNAMIR-MINUAR

UNAMIR
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

UNAMIR MED BR
File: 4000.4/26/FMO

MED: 1014/95

To List AC&D

From: FC w!: 4 )

Date: 07 Sep 95

-Subject: SEXUALLY TRANSMITTED DISEASE

I Recent numbers of newly acquired sexually transmitted disease amongst
UNAMIR troops is a matter of grave concern to me.

2 Our soldiers have been given the knowledge and means to protect themselves but
they must again be reminded to do so. There is no need and no excuse for our troops
to leave this mission with a fatal illness.

)

<<=

Your action is expected Ae O/), .
e ote
3 & T
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doo1

UNAMIR

GIKONGORO

SECTOR 3
TEL 11244-11245

FROM: MALICOY

- BS)

SUBJECT: IDENTIFICATION AND CONSTRUCTION OF WATER POINTS XNR
OI3/95/MALICOY.

IN RESPONSE TO THE LETTER NR 3000 15/1 OPS DATED 22
SEPTEMBER 95 AND ON REFERENCE TO PREFECT OF GIKONGORG DATED 16
CCTOBER 95 STOP THEY RETAIN FIVE POINTS WHERE IT IS POSSIBLE TO
PUT WATER TANKS AS FOLLOW=

1 - IN RUKONDQ COMMUNE:
a) - KIRAGA

b) ~ RUKERI

c) - KANUMA
2 - IN NYAMAGABE COMMUNE:

a) - KABAJOGO =~ RUKOMBE

b} - BUREMERA - KIBOROGOTA.

e N



cerTID XAPrIONS #a4aTI0N3 D g 1
ASSIFTIACE WISALIS N SMANDA 21 SEION POOR L RSB LIDANCR ST TR

FROM : WG Saunders
Major
Humantarian Officer

TO : UNAMIR HQ /JHACKH

DATE :
SUBJECT - RECOMMENDATION ON WATER POINT CONSTRUCTION

i. ‘The purpose of this letter is tO provide the information requested in your ledter ot 20
September 1995.

c 2. The following locations are provided for your information.
a. Kanama GR 301 170;

iR 222 999; and

e GR 270 320.

3. in addition
water points,

meistres have recommended the following sectors for construction of

a. Kavumu G 96;
b. Bayi GS 46%Q.
c. Mabuye GS@B87,
d. Rwakcnke 5206,
¢. Bukone GS JR03.
c f. Butare GS S,
g. Mwiyanke 4518;
h. Ringaniza 4313, and
i. Nyabilhu GS§b16.

4. Best regards.

/
V‘HQM ers &" “

Major
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5C-MILOBS-KIBUYE —_— R

UNITED NATIONS NATIONS UNIES

ASSIFTINCE NIESION FOR RWANDA HISATON JOUR LOASALRYANCE AU REANDA
UNASCTDR - MIWUaR

TO DISTRIBUTION LIST FILE: S000.1(HUM O)

L3 4

FROM

MILOBS SECTOR 5C~ KIBUYE DATE: 23 September 355

SUBJECT: REQUEST FOR HUMANITARIAN SUPPORT-
AIR TQ BWIZA RETURNEE CAMP

REFERENCE: Milob visit to Bwiza Returnee Camp, dated 28 Sep 95.

1. A humanitarian tm composed of Milobs, the Prefet, UNHCR and
WFP representatives visited thae returnees in Bwiza (SC3794). This
visit revealed that the 500 families there require much support.
In particular seeds (beans, peas, mals and potatoes), hoes (100),
tarps (200}, cooking materials, blankets, and medical support are
the biggest priorities. UNHCR will take the lead in coordinating
their needs.

2. UNAMIR is regquested to establish 5 water point in the area of
grids 355968, 338962, 365965, 3697 and 36%8. An engr recce is
required to confirm the technical fsasibkbility of these eites.

3. UNAMIR is also requested to provide medical support to this
remote location. This could take the form of a twice weekly
medical wvisit for several weeks until health conditions have
improved. After that a once weekly schedule would greatly help
these peoplse.

4. If UNAMIR could provide this support quickly it would provide
excellent service to our citizens and secondly improve our
credibility in supporting our new mandate and improve our relations
in this prefecture.

5. For your action.

Distribution List:

External: Action: HAC Kigall

ooz

Internal: Action: Hum O Q“"ﬁ -

&

Sector Commander
Sector 5C, Kibuye





